BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company’s )
Request for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric ) Case No. ER-2019-0374
Service Provided to Customers in its Missouri Service Area )

JOINT RESPONSE TO COMMISSION ORDER

COME NOW The Empire District Electric Company (“Empire” or “Company”) and the
Staff of the Commission (“Staff”), and for their Response to Commission Order, respectfully
state as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”):

1. On July 1, 2020, the Commission issued a Report and Order in the above-
captioned matter, to be effective July 11, 2020. Various motions for clarification and applications
for rehearing were filed July 8-10, 2020.

2. On July 13, 2020, the Commission issued its Order Directing Responses to
Motions for Clarification and Motions for Rehearing, directing Staff to respond to Empire’s
clarification motion with regard to the Riverton 12 O&M tracker. Staff responded on July 15,
2020, stating agreement with Empire’s assertion as to the amount for the tracker expense, but not
citing to where support for that amount is found in the record.

3. In the July 13 order, the Commission also ordered Staff to respond to the
supplement to the Office of the Public Counsel’s Application for Rehearing regarding excess
accumulated deferred income taxes (“ADIT”) related to the federal 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act
(“TCJA").

4. On July 15, 2020, the Commission issued its Order Directing the Commission’s
Staff and The Empire District Electric Company to Respond, directing “Staff and Empire [to]
specifically identify where in the record the $7,478,634 Riverton 12 O&M tracker expense

amount is found or acknowledge if it is not in the record.”



5. The July 15 order also directs “Staff [to] specifically identify the correct TCJA
excess ADIT protected and unprotected amounts in the record and additionally identify where in
the record the proposed amortization periods for those amounts are contained.”

Riverton 12 O&M Tracker

6. The Riverton 12 O&M Tracker was established in Commission Case ER-2014-
0351 and was intended to normalize, or smooth, costs of the Riverton 12 long term maintenance
agreement. The Commission found in the Report and Order that the Riverton 12 O&M tracker
should continue. Report and Order, p. 124.

7. One of the issues to be decided by the Commission was as follows: “(c) What
level of O&M expense should be included in the cost of service for Riverton 12?” The
Commission decided that “the appropriate amount of O&M expenses to include in the cost of
service is $8,133,625, prior to the applying jurisdictional allocations.” Report and Order, p. 124.

8. Finding of fact 340, upon which the above decision was based, suggested
erroneously that the cited $8,133,625 represented the “O&M expenses for Riverton 12.” Report
and Order, p. 123. It did not. The $8,133,625 represented the O&M expenses for all Riverton
units, which includes more than just Riverton 12.

9. Empire and Staff agree that the correct amount of O&M expenses for Riverton 12,
after use of Staff’s three-year average, is $7,293,416. This amount, however, is not contained
within the record. As such, Staff and Empire seek clarification from the Commission that it
intends the tracker to be set at the three year average of O&M expenses for Riverton 12 and

recognizes that $8,133,625 is for all Riverton units.



Excess ADIT

10. The March 31, 2019, protected and unprotected excess ADIT balances
of $101,146,004 and $25,621,649, respectively, are not in the record for this case. Company
Exhibit 4 (Sheri Richard’s direct testimony), page 21, addresses the proposed three-year
amortization of the unprotected ADIT balance and the annual unprotected amortization amount.
This testimony, at page 23, also contains the annual amortization amount for the protected excess
ADIT component. Staff’s Exhibit 124, Accounting Schedule 11, lines 51 and 52, also contains
the same annual amortization amounts.

11. For the protected excess ADIT there is no set annual amortization amount that is
calculated or used, as the amortization amounts may change from year to year. The protected
excess ADIT balance is associated with past accelerated deprecation tax timing differences that
must be “normalized” for rate making purposes and cannot be flowed back to the customers any
more quickly than over the estimated life of the assets that give rise to the ADIT. The annual
amortization calculation is based upon the estimated lives of each asset in which the tax timing
difference occurred.

12.  Staff and Empire both agree on the excess ADIT amortization amounts to include
in cost of service in this proceeding for both protected and unprotected ADIT, and these values
were not challenged by any other party to this proceeding or suggested for inclusion in the list of
issues for determination by the Commission.

WHEREFORE, Empire and Staff submit their Joint Response to Commission Order and
request clarification of the Riverton 12 tracker issue as set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Diana C. Carter
Diana C. Carter MBE #50527




428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Joplin Office Phone: (417) 626-5976

Cell Phone: (573) 289-1961

E-Mail: Diana.Carter@L.ibertyUtilities.com

[s/ Whitney Payne

Whitney Payne

Senior Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 64078
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8706 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the above document was filed in EFIS on this 17" day of July,
2020, with notification of the same being sent to all counsel of record.

/s/ Diana C. Carter
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